Paris region Capitalisation and DCF 4.9% - 6.8% 4.8% - 6.7% 4.5% - 6.2%

France outside the Paris region Capitalisation and DCF 4.7% - 8.6% 4.4% - 8.3% 4.2% - 7.6%

5.3. Fair value of the property portfolio

Unrealised capital gains on the property portfolio

Unrealised capital gains increased by €169.4 million to €1,666.6 million as of December 31, 2020.

(in millions of euros) 12/31/2020 12/31/2019 Chg. 2020 - 2019

Fair value 5,204.2 4,982.3 221.9

Net carrying amount 3,537.7 3,485.1 52.6

UNREALISED CAPITAL GAINS 1,666.6 1,497.2 169.4

Impact of impairment losses on the income statement

The impact of impairment losses on the income statement is shown under the heading “Charges and reversals related to impairment of

tangible, financial and other current assets” of the consolidated income statement.

A net impairment loss of €3.1 million was recognised.

Sensitivity of the net carrying amounts of appraised assets to potential changes in fair value

The sensitivity of the net carrying amounts of appraised assets to potential changes in fair value ranging from -5.00% to +5.00% is shown in

the table below:

Impact on net carrying amounts Changes in fair value of investment property

(in millions of euros) (5.00)% (2.50)% + 2.50% + 5.00%

Total as of 12/31/2019 (19.0) (13.4) 1.8 1.8

Total as of 12/31/2020 (16.7) (2.9) 0.2 0.5

ICADE SANTÉ * CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS * 20

Note 6 . Finance and financial instruments

6.1. Financial structure and contribution to profit/(loss)
 Change in net financial liabilities

ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

Financial liabilities

Borrowings and other interest-bearing financial liabilities are valued, after their initial recognition, according to the amortised cost method
using the effective interest rate of the borrowings. Issue costs and premiums affect the opening value and are spread over the life of the
borrowings using the effective interest rate.

For financial liabilities resulting from the recognition of finance leases, the financial liability recognised as the corresponding entry of the